RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CLAY, ONONDAGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

RE: AMENDMENT OF CHAPTER 211 TRAFFIC & VEHICLES ORDINANCE OF THE CLAY CODE

At a Regular Meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Clay, County of Onondaga, State of New York, held at the Town Hall of the Town of Clay, located at 4401 State Route 31, Clay, New York, on the 6th day of May 2024, at 7:30 P.M., local time.

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Damian M. Ulatowski, and upon the roll being called the following Town Board members were:

PRESENT: Damian M. Ulatowski Supervisor

Eugene B. Young
David J. Hess
Councilperson
Deborah A. Magaro-Dolan
Ryan A. Pleskach
Councilperson
Councilperson

ABSENT: Joseph A. Bick Deputy Supervisor
Luella D. Miller Councilperson

The following resolution was moved, seconded, and passed, to wit:

WHEREAS, it has been duly presented that the Town Board of the Town of Clay designate and provide for the amendment of the Traffic & Vehicles Ordinance, Chapter 211, Section 211-12, Schedule IX, (§211-42) to designate and provide for three (3) stop signs to be installed at the intersection of Dell Center Drive at Hallston Drive, to make a three-way stop; a "No Outlet" sign; and Speed Limit Signs; and the installation of the necessary signs therefore; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Clay passed a resolution on April 15, 2024 calling a public hearing for May 6, 2024, commencing at 7:44 P.M., local time, which public hearing was opened, heard at the Town Hall located at 4401 New York State Route 31, Clay, New York, to consider the amendment of Chapter 211, Section 211-12, Schedule IX (§211-42) of the "Traffic & Vehicles Ordinance" of the Clay code, to provide for such signs therefore; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board of the Town of Clay has considered the evidence presented on the subject on May 6, 2024, and after having given due consideration thereto have determined that the proposed amendment be limited to designate and provide for three (3) stop signs to be installed at the intersection of Dell Center Drive at Hallston Drive, to make a three-way stop; a "No Outlet" sign; and Speed Limit Signs; and the installation of the necessary signs therefore; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it

RESOLVED AND ORDERED, that Chapter 211, Section 211-12, Schedule IX (§211-42) of the "Traffic and Vehicles Ordinance" of the Clay Code be and the same is hereby amended by designating for three (3) stop signs to be installed of Dell Center Drive at Hallston Drive, to make a three-way stop; a "No Outlet" sign; and Speed Limit Signs; and the installation of the necessary signs therefore.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly put to a roll call vote, which resulted as follows:

Damian M. Ulatowski - in favor
Eugene B. Young - in favor
David J. Hess - in favor
Deborah A. Magaro-Dolan
Ryan A. Pleskach - in favor

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)	SS:
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA)	

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Town of Clay, County of Onondaga, New York, DO HEREBY CERTIFY:

That the preceding Resolution was duly adopted by the Town Board of the Town of Clay at a Regular Meeting of said Town Board duly called and held on **May 6**, **2024**, that said Resolution was entered in the Minutes of the said Meeting; that I have compared the foregoing copy with the original thereof now on file in my office and that the same is a true and correct copy of said original and of the whole of said original.

I FURTHER CERTIFY, that all members of said Town Board had due notice of said Meeting.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Town of Clay this 7th day of May 2024.

(SEAL)

JILL HAGEMAN-CLARK, TOWN CLERK OF THE TOWN OF CLAY, COUNTY OF ONONDAGA, STATE OF NEW YORK

Andrea Sackett
NOTARY PUBLIC - State of New York
License No. 015A6412827
My Commission Expires 1-11-2028

STATE OF NEW YORK)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF ONONDAGA)	

The undersigned deposes and says:

- 1. That she is the Town Clerk of the Town of Clay, Onondaga County, State of New York.
- 2. That on **April 24, 2024**, she duly posted a certified copy of the preceding Resolution on the Town Bulletin Board maintained pursuant to Subdivision 6 of Section 30 of the Town Law of the State of New York.
- 3. That on **April 24, 2024,** she caused to be duly posted a copy of the preceding Resolution on the Town of Clay Website, www.townofclay.org, and published in the Post Standard under Legal Notices.

JILL HAGEMAN-CLARK, TOWN CLERK OF THE TOWN OF CLAY, COUNTY OF ONONDAGA, STATE OF NEW YORK

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 7th day of May 6, 2024.

Notary Public

Andrea Sackett

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of New York
License No. 01SA6412827

My Commission Expires 1-11-2025